

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT R. MCCORMICK FOUNDATION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAY TEITELBAUM
TEITELBAUM LAW GROUP,
LLC
1 Barker Avenue
White Plains, NY 10601
(914) 437-7670
jteitelbaum@tblawllp.com

Counsel for the Retirees

LAWRENCE S. ROBBINS
Counsel of Record
ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.
ARIEL N. LAVINBUK
DANIEL N. LERMAN
SHAI D. BRONSHTAIN
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK, UNTEREINER &
SAUBER LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500
lrobbins@robbinsrussell.com

Counsel for the Noteholders

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 14.1(b) STATEMENT	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Statutory Framework.....	4
B. Factual Background	5
C. The District Court’s Opinion	7
D. The Second Circuit’s Opinion	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. The Second Circuit’s Holding That The Presumption Against Preemption Does Not Apply To The Bankruptcy Code Creates A Circuit Split And Conflicts With This Court’s Decisions	12
II. The Courts Of Appeals Are Deeply Divided Over The Scope Of Section 546(e)’s Safe Harbor	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Cont'd

	Page
III. The Second Circuit's Implied-Preemption Holding Conflicts With This Court's Precedents Regarding Interpretation Of The Bankruptcy Code	28
CONCLUSION	37
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (March 29, 2016).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Memorandum and Order of the United States District Court Southern District of New York (September 23, 2013)	54a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit Denying Rehearing (July 22, 2016)	85a
APPENDIX D: 11 U.S.C. § 544	89a
APPENDIX E: 11 U.S.C. § 548	91a
APPENDIX F: List of Petitioners	97a
APPENDIX G: List of Respondents.....	101a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	31, 34
<i>Bank of America Nat’l Trust & Sav. Ass’n v.</i> <i>203 North LaSalle St. P’ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	31
<i>Barnhill v. Johnson</i> , 503 U.S. 393 (1992).....	26
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	12
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	11, 16, 17, 19
<i>Bullock v. BankChampaign, N.A.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1754 (2013).....	26
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979).....	17, 18
<i>California v. Zook</i> , 336 U.S. 725 (1949).....	18
<i>CFTC v. Weintraub</i> , 471 U.S. 343 (1985).....	25
<i>Chamber of Commerce of United States v.</i> <i>Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	31, 34, 35
<i>Contemporary Indus. Corp. v. Frost</i> , 564 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2009)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund,</i> 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....	13
<i>Enron Creditors Recovery Corp. v. Alfa, S.A.B. de C.V.,</i> 651 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2011)	22, 27
<i>Fidelity Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Fink,</i> 522 U.S. 211 (1998).....	26
<i>FTI Consulting, Inc. v. Merit Mgmt. Grp., LP,</i> No. 15-3388, 2016 WL 4036408 (7th Cir. July 28, 2016).....	3, 23, 27, 28
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg,</i> 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	18
<i>Hall v. United States,</i> 132 S. Ct. 1882 (2012).....	29
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.,</i> 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	30, 32
<i>Howard Delivery Service, Inc. v. Zurich American Ins. Co.,</i> 547 U.S. 651 (2006).....	26
<i>Husky Int’l Electronics, Inc. v. Ritz,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1581 (2016).....	26
<i>In re Bullion Reserve of North Am.,</i> 922 F.2d 544 (9th Cir. 1991)	27
<i>In re Coutee,</i> 984 F.2d 138 (5th Cir. 1993)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>In re Cybergenics Corp.</i> , 226 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2000)	36
<i>In re D.E.I. Sys., Inc.</i> , 996 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (D. Utah 2014).....	24
<i>In re Fed.-Mogul Glob. Inc.</i> , 684 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2012)	14
<i>In re Finley, Kumble, Wagner, Heine, Underberg, Manley, Myerson & Casey</i> , 130 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1997)	25
<i>In re Irving Tanning Co.</i> , 496 B.R. 644 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>In re Lyondell Chem. Co.</i> , 503 B.R. 348 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	28, 35, 36
<i>In re Munford, Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 604 (11th Cir. 1996)	20, 21, 27
<i>In re Physiotherapy Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 13-12965, 2016 WL 3611831 (Bankr. D. Del. June 20, 2016)	35
<i>In re QSI Holdings, Inc.</i> , 571 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2009)	21, 22
<i>In re Quebecor World (USA) Inc.</i> , 719 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2013)	20, 22, 30
<i>In re Resorts International, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 505 (3d Cir. 1999)	21
<i>In re Tribune Co. Fraudulent Conveyance Litig.</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 1371 (J.P.M.L. 2011).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>In re Zale Corp.</i> , 196 B.R. 348 (N.D. Tex. 1996).....	24
<i>Integrated Solutions, Inc. v. Service Support Specialties, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 487 (3d Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	13
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1188 (2014).....	12, 28, 31
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	11, 12, 15
<i>Midlantic Nat’l Bank v. New Jersey Dept. of Envtl. Protection</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986).....	17
<i>Orr v. Kinderhill Corp.</i> , 991 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Patterson v. Shumate</i> , 504 U.S. 753 (1992).....	18
<i>Peters v. Bain</i> , 133 U.S. 670 (1890).....	4
<i>PG&E v. California ex rel. California Dept. of Toxic Substances Control</i> , 350 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>PHP Liquidating, LLC v. Robbins</i> , 291 B.R. 603 (D. Del. 2003).....	35
<i>Pinney v. Nokia, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2005).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Puerto Rico Dep’t of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988).....	13
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	36
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012).....	26, 28, 29
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Services, N.A.</i> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011).....	26
<i>Schwab v. Reilly</i> , 560 U.S. 770 (2010).....	26
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Verizon Commc’ns Inc.</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d 805 (N.D. Tex. 2012)	24
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. California Pub. Utilities Comm’n</i> , 346 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	15
<i>Whyte v. Barclays Bank PLC</i> , No. 13-2653-CV, 2016 WL 1138642 (2d Cir. Mar. 24, 2016).....	19
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zahn v. Yucaipa Capital Fund</i> , 218 B.R. 656 (D.R.I. 1998).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 101(10).....	32
11 U.S.C. § 362(a).....	4, 6
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)	4
11 U.S.C. § 362(d).....	4
11 U.S.C. § 544	25
11 U.S.C. § 544(b).....	5, 18
11 U.S.C. § 544(b)(1)	5
11 U.S.C. § 544(b)(2)	9, 33
11 U.S.C. § 546(e)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 547	25
11 U.S.C. § 548	25
11 U.S.C. § 548(a).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(A)	4, 6
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(B)	4, 5
11 U.S.C. § 550(a).....	27
11 U.S.C. § 741(8).....	20
11 U.S.C. § 1109(b).....	32
28 U.S.C. § 959(b).....	17
Pub. L. No. 105-183, § 3(c)(1).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

Page(s)

Other Authorities

1 GARRARD GLENN, FRAUDULENT CONVEYANCES & PREFERENCES § 58 (1940 ed.).....	18
144 CONG. REC. H3999-02 (June 3, 1998)	33
5-546 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 546.06 (16th ed. 2013)	24
Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act § 4	4
